
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION    CHANGE ORDER SUPPLEMENTAL
702 KAR 4:160                                                                                                                    INFORMATION FORM

Change Order Supplemental Info – 2013   Page 1 of 1 BG# _______________

BG #: 15-016 Change Order No.: 8-2

District: Henderson County
District 
Code:  251

Facility 
Name:

SPOTTSVILLE ELEMENTARY 
RENOVATION/ADDITION  

School
Code: 110

Project: 
SPOTTSVILLE ELEMENTARY 
RENOVATION/ADDITION Time Extension Required:  ☐Yes  x No   If yes, by day(s)

Date of Change Order: 
Tuesday, May 
30, 2017   Change Order Amount:  ☐  Increase    x Decrease    ☐ Unchanged     

Contractor / Vendor Name:
PREFERRED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, 
INC. Bid Package No.: 008

1. This Requested Change Order Amount  + / - $ ($26,472.00)

2. Remaining Construction Contingency Balance: (including line 1 above) $
  
3. Change in A/E Fee for this Change Order +/- $

4. Change in CM Fee for this Change Order +/- $
Note:  Change Orders equal to or greater than $25,000 shall be submitted to KDE with detail cost breakdown.

Attach additional pages if necessary.     
   
Contract change requested by: ☐ Local Board of Education x General Contractor ☐ Architect/Engineer
☐ Construction Manager ☐ Code Enforcement Official ☐ Other:

Contract change reason code: ☐ Reduction of Scope ☐ Expansion of Scope ☐ Improved Plans/Specs
☐ Found Condition ☐ Code Compliance ☐ Other:

Change Order Description and Justification: Cost Benefit to Owner:

Value Engineering Change to Loadmaster Roof System 
per attached documentation. 

Have contract unit prices been utilized to support the cost associated with this change order?
☐ Yes ☐ No       If no, provide a detailed cost breakdown which separates labor, material, profit and overhead. 

Cost Breakdown:
Total Change Order Amt.: Labor Materials Profit & Overhead* Bond & Insurance
$ $ $ $ $

% of Total Change Order Amt.: % % % %

*Profit & Overhead shall not exceed 15% of net cost of change order

Is the cost for this change order supported by an alternate bid or competitive price quote(s)?

☐ Yes ☐ No     If no, explain why                                                                                                     

__________________________________________
Board of Education Designee’s Signature          Date

__________________________________________
 Architect’s Signature                                      Date

                                                                                    
Finance Officer’s Signature                         Date

__________________________________________
 Construction Manager’s Signature                    Date



AIA Document G701/CMa™ – 1992. Copyright  © 1992 by The American Institute of Architects.  All rights reserved.  WARNING: This AIA®   Document is 
protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA®   Document, or any portion of it, 
may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.  

User Notes:                                                                                                                                                                                                            (1884033357)

1

 

OWNER 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

ARCHITECT 
CONTRACTOR 

FIELD 
OTHER 

PROJECT (Name and address):
SPOTTSVILLE ELEMENTARY RENOVATION/ADDITION
9190 US 60 EAST   
SPOTTSVILLE KY 42458
 

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:  8-2
INITIATION DATE:  5/30/2017

TO CONTRACTOR (Name and address):
PREFERRED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
P.O. BOX 283    
HENDERSON KY 42419-0283

PROJECT NUMBERS:  CMA-KDE-000664 / 15-016
CONTRACT DATE:  12/8/2016
CONTRACT FOR:  BID PACKAGE #08 ROOFING

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
VALUE ENGINEERING CHANGE TO LOADMASTER ROOF SYSTEM PER ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION.   
 

The original Contract Sum was $729,500.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $729,500.00
The Contract Sum will  be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of ($26,472.00)
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $703,028.00

The Contract Time will not be effected.
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is  9/25/2018

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGER.

Codell Construction RBS DESIGN GROUP   
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm Name) ARCHITECT (Firm Name)
4475 Rockwell Rd., Winchester, KY 40392 723 HARVARD DRIVE  OWENSBORO, KY 42301
ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY(Signature) BY(Signature)

(Typed Name) DATE: (Typed Name) DATE:

PREFERRED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION   
CONTRACTOR (Firm Name) OWNER (Firm Name)
P.O. BOX 283  HENDERSON, KY 42419-0283 1805 SECOND STREET  HENDERSON, KY 42420  
ADDRESS ADDRESS

BY(Signature) BY(Signature)

(Typed Name) DATE: (Typed Name) DATE:



Preferred 
  Construction Services, Inc. 
 
 

 
 

P.O. BOX 283  3069 OHIO DRIVE  HENDERSON, KY 42419-0283  270-827-5800  270-826-3273 (Fax) 
EVANSVILLE, IN 812-471-1480  OWENSBORO, KY 270-926-8055 

 

 INDUSTRIAL 
  ROOFING 
   SHEET METAL 

 3/31/2017 
 Mr. John Hagan Codell 
 Mr. Craig Thomas AIA 
 
 RE: Spottsville School Bid Package 8revised 
 
 Gentlemen:  
 
 Per your request I have developed a potential cost savings for the deck system and  
 insulated underlayment on the steep slope section of the new Spottsville School project. 

The attachments further describes the products used. If there is additional information that is 
required please let me know and I will attempt to obtain it. 
 
The basics of this proposal are: 
 
1. 22 gauge galvanized steel 22 gauge 1.5B deck fastened per industry and design 

specifications provided (no change from original bid and design) 
2. 1 layer of 2.8” Energy 3 isocyanurite insulation laid over deck. 
3. 1 layer of 3.1” Vented Hunter Panels Nailbase with 5/8” fire treated plywood . 
4. Johns Manville screws and 3” plates fastened to the metal deck per wind uplift design 

criteria. This deletes the Martin Fireproofing- IMETCO (Loadmaster design) materials. 
5. Shingle roof and underlayment per original specifications and design. 

 
If the above changes are accepted we offer a deduct of $71,240.00 from our bid amount. We 
believe that the vented nailbase will offer a superior product to enable the shingles to last a 
substantially longer period. Our understanding is this will meet the 2B rating that is required. 
We would amend and change the DOP’s to reflect this change if accepted.    
 
 
Sincerely: 
David Coudret 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



From: David Coudret
To: "Craig Thomas"; "Kyle Abney"; John Hagan Codell
Subject: FW: Cool Vent
Date: Monday, April 03, 2017 4:59:49 PM
Attachments: Cool-Vent.pdf

ATT00001.htm
Spottsville steep slope change proposal revised.doc
Spottsville spec data steep slope change-decking.pdf

Attached is the proposal for the elimination of the “Loadmaster” system.  I think everyone is on the
same page that this is worthy of consideration. Please let me know if there is any additional
information needed.
 
David Coudret- President
Preferred Construction Services, Inc.
PO Box 283
Henderson, KY 42419
270-827-5800 office
270-993-5868 cell

From: David Coudret [mailto:prefer1@henderson.net] 
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 8:36 AM
To: 'Craig Thomas' <CraigThomas@rbsdesigngroup.com>; 'Kyle Abney'
<kyle@rbsdesigngroup.com>
Subject: FW: Cool Vent
 
Craig, Kyle: This is the spec sheet for the fire treated nail base: The option that is recommended is
the vented version so as to allow heat to dissipate so as to not “cook” the shingles. The fire treated
plywood is 5/8” which thicker than most standard OSB versions as well. I will complete the
proposal and forward to you today. This should allow us to maintain the 2B rating and give the
owner a better long term product and also a deduct that is significant. Thanks for your help on this.
Dave
 
David Coudret- President
Preferred Construction Services, Inc.
PO Box 283
Henderson, KY 42419
270-827-5800 office
270-993-5868 cell

From: Daihl, Galen [mailto:GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com] 
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 2:40 PM
To: Dave Coudret <prefer1@henderson.net>
Subject: Fwd: Cool Vent
 
D, see attached from Hunter on the cool vent. They do provide a simple drawing at the time it's
ordered to sign off on that would show the exact thing you're getting if that helped?
 

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:prefer1@henderson.net
mailto:CraigThomas@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:kyle@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:JHCodell@codellconstruction.com
mailto:GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com
mailto:prefer1@henderson.net



Cool-Vent  Ventilated Nailbase Polyiso Panel


H U N T E R  P A N E L S  E N E R G Y  S M A R T  P O L Y I S O


PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Cool-Vent is a venting composite insulation board that consists of 
a 4'x8' panel of rigid polyiso, a middle layer of solid wood spacers, 
creating a standard 1" air space and a top layer of APA/TECO 
rated OSB or plywood. Cool-Vent is the environmentally intelligent 
choice for steep slope roofing applications and is viable in green and 
sustainable building designs.


FEATURES AND BENEFITS
· Manufactured with NexGen Chemistry: Contains no CFCs, HCFCs, is Zero


ODP, EPA Compliant and has virtually no GWP
· 75% lateral air movement
· Optimal cooling and ventilation through 92% open air space
· The edges of the wood panels are rabbeted to provide for expansion and


contraction of the wood while allowing the foam edges to be installed tightly
to achieve thermal integrity across the entire roof deck


· Wood spacers less than 12" apart; minimizes deflection
· Design flexibility: 1.5" and 2" wood spacers available for increased air flow


(when eave ridge distance is over 20 feet)
·	 Exceeds requirements of ARMA Tech Bulletin 211-RR-24 regarding minimum 


depth of air space
· When Cool-Vent is manufactured with H-Shield F it performs as a radiant


barrier.


PANEL CHARACTERISTICS
· Available in two grades of compressive strengths per ASTM C1289 Type V,


Class 1 Grade 2 (20 psi) or Grade 3 (25 psi)
· Also available in ASTM C1289 Type V, Class 2  (H-Shield CG), Grade 2 and


ASTM C1289 Type I, Class 1 (H-Shield F), Grade 2
· Available in 4' x 8' (1220mm x 2440mm) panels in overall thicknesses of 2.5"


(64mm) to 5.0" (127mm)
· Available with FSC® Certified OSB or plywood (special order)
· When FSC wood is specified, Cool-Vent is manufactured with H-Shield CG


and FSC Wood blocks.
· Multiple Substrate Types Available:


OSB:		  Plywood: 
· 7⁄16" or 5⁄8" · 5⁄8" or 3⁄4" CDX   · Fire-Treated


ROOFING APPLICATIONS
Cool-Vent is custom built to incorporate the individual specifications of the 
building designer. Cool-Vent is for use on slopes of 3:12 or greater (for lower 
slope considerations see H-Shield NB). 


Applicable construction types include:
· Non-insulated Cathedral and Vaulted Ceilings
· Exposed ceiling designs beneath steel, wood, tongue & groove deck types


in commercial and residential constructions
· Log Home applications
· Post & Beam constructions


Acceptable Roof Coverings:
· Shingles
· Slate (Natural and Synthetic)
· Tile
· Metal Roof Systems


W W W . H U N T E R P A N E L S . C O M · 8 8 8 . 7 4 6 . 1 1 1 4


COOL-VENT THERMAL VALUES
	 THICKNESS† MINIMUM FLUTE
	(INCHES)	 (MM)	 R-VALUE* SPANABILITY


2.5"	 64	 5.7	 2 5/8"
3.0"	 76	 8.6	 4 3/8"
3.5"	 89	 11.4	 4 3/8"
4.0"	 102	 14.4	 4 3/8"
4.5"	 114	 17.4	 4 3/8"
5.0"	 127	 20.5	 4 3/8"


*Long Term Thermal Resistance Values are based on ASTM C 1289.


†Thickness is calculated with 7/16" OSB and 1" airspace. 
For other dimensions contact Hunter Panels.


To achieve optimal thermal performance Hunter Panels recommends installation of a multi-
layered system when using Cool-Vent.  R values other than those listed in the above chart 
can be achieved by altering the base layer of flat polyiso in conjunction with the thickness 
listed above..


Codes and Compliances
· ASTM C 1289 Type V, Class 1 Grade 2 (20 psi) or Grade 3 (25 psi)
· International Building Code (IBC) Chapter 26
· State of Florida Product Approval Number FL 5968
· Miami Dade County Product Control Approved


Underwriters Laboratories Inc Classifications
· TGDY. R20624 Shingle Deck Accessory; Cool-Vent roof insulation is


classified for use with any Class A, B, or C asphalt organic shingles,
metal or tile roof coverings.


· UL 1256
· Insulated Metal Deck Construction Assemblies – No. 120, 123
· UL 790
· UL 263 Hourly Rated P Series Roof Assemblies


UL Classified for use in Canada
· Refer to UL Directory of Products Certified for Canada for


more details


Factory Mutual Approvals
· FM 4450, FM 4470


LEED Potential Credits for Polyiso Use
Energy and Atmosphere
· Optimize Energy Performance
Materials & Resources
· Building Life-Cycle Impact Reduction
· Environmental Product Declarations
· Materials Reuse
· Recycled Content
· Construction and Demolition Waste Management
· FSC-Certified Wood Products


Cool-Vent OSBCool-Vent Plywood


MSS-COOL.indd   1 1/4/17   2:09 PM







H U N T E R  P A N E L S  E N E R G Y  S M A R T  P O L Y I S O


·	 Install Cool-Vent only over fully supported structural decking
·	 Cool-Vent is NOT a structural panel
·	 Cool-Vent must be applied perpendicular to the flutes in steel deck applications
·	 The use of 15# and 30# roofing felt is not recommended under asphalt shingles 


when using Hunter Panels Cool-Vent product
·	 Install Cool-Vent on slopes 3:12 or greater


NOTE: When installing Cool-Vent over an acoustical deck, check local codes for fire 
ratings. The use of a 5⁄8" minimum gypsum fire barrier may be required.


The Use of Synthetic Underlayments


The use of synthetic underlayments is becoming an industry norm (for steep slope 
application). Hunter Panels strongly suggests the use of a synthetic underlayment 
under asphalt shingles unless otherwise specified by the shingle manufacturer. Synthetic 
underlayments provide excellent water resistance and absorb no moisture. 


Vapor Retarders


The incorporation of a vapor barrier or retarder within the roofing assembly is highly 
recommended when the project is located in Zones 4 - 8 as determined by the 
International Code Council Dept. of Energy NW National Lab of the United States 
(map located at www.polyiso.org.). Consult a licensed design professional, architect or 
engineer to establish whether or not a vapor barrier is necessary and to specify its type 
and location within the system. This is especially important during the construction phase 
when excessive moisture drive is present. Hunter Panels recommends that a dew point 
calculation be performed prior to the installation of any product. This calculation is based 
on the buildings interior relative humidity, interior temperature conditions and outside 
temperature. Excessive moisture migration and temperature fluctuations during construction 
will potentially damage the system and cause unwanted condensation and aesthetic anomalies.  


Cool-Vent


Refer to Cool-Vent Installation Guide 
for application specific installation 
instruction & fastener information.


(access a digital copy at www.hunterpanels.com 
or scan the QR code below)


Metal Roofing


Underlayment


Cool-Vent Vapor 
Barrier


Metal 
Deck


Fasteners


WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS


Insulation must be protected from open flame and kept dry at all 
times. Install only as much insulation as can be covered the same 
day by completed roof covering material. Hunter Panels will not 
be responsible for specific building and roof design by others, 
for deficiencies in construction or workmanship, for dangerous 
conditions on the job site or for improper storage and handling. 
Technical specifications shown in this literature are intended to be 
used as general guidelines only and are subject to change without 
notice. For more information refer to the Storage and Handling 
Technical Bulletin at www.hunterpanels.com, or refer to PIMA 
Technical Bulletin No. 109: Storage & Handling Recommendations 
for Polyiso Roof Insulation at www.polyiso.org.


INSTALLATION


TYPICAL PHYSICAL PROPERTY DATA CHART
PER ASTM C 1289 – POLYISO FOAM CORE ONLY


PROPERTY TEST METHOD VALUE


Compressive Strength ASTM D 1621 20 psi*
(138kPa, Grade 2)


Dimensional Stability ASTM D 2126 2% linear change 
(7 days)


Moisture Vapor
Transmission ASTM E 96 < 1 perm


(57.5ng/(Pa•s•m2))


Water Absorption ASTM C 209 < 1% volume


Flame Spread** ASTM E 84 < 75


Smoke Developed** ASTM E 84 < 450


Service Temperature – -100° to 250° F
(-73°C to 122°C)


*Also available in 25 psi, Grade 3   
**Meets the requirements of the IBC code. For specific Flame Spread or Smoke 


Developed Ratings - please contact the Hunter Panels Technical Department. 


Definition of NFA/LF


The Net Free Area of Ventilation Per Linear Foot  is derived 
by multiplying the air space in inches by the length in inches 
of the Cool-Vent panel. The area of the wood spaces is 
then subtracted and the difference is divided by 4 or 8.


	 AIRSPACE DIMENSION	 NFA/LF


	 1.0" 	 7.5/9.5 sq inch
	 1.5" 	 11.25/14.25 sq inch
	 2.0" 	 15.00/19.0 sq inch


H-Shield


HUNt E R
E n e r g y  S m a r t  P o l y i s o


HUNTERPANELS.COM
15 FRANKLIN STREET, PORTLAND, ME 04101  ·  888.746.1114  ·  FAX: 877.775.1769


Scan to access  
online Installation Guide


10-09N E W  Y O R K  ·  I L L I N O I S  ·  F L O R I D A  ·  T E X A S  ·  U T A H  ·  P E N N S Y L V A N I A  ·  W A S H I N G T O N 1116


MSS-COOL.indd   2 1/4/17   2:09 PM














Preferred




Construction Services, Inc.





3/31/2017


Mr. John Hagan Codell



Mr. Craig Thomas AIA



RE: Spottsville School Bid Package 8revised


Gentlemen: 



Per your request I have developed a potential cost savings for the deck system and 



insulated underlayment on the steep slope section of the new Spottsville School project.


The attachments further describes the products used. If there is additional information that is required please let me know and I will attempt to obtain it.


The basics of this proposal are:


1. 22 gauge galvanized steel 22 gauge 1.5B deck fastened per industry and design specifications provided (no change from original bid and design)


2. 1 layer of 2.8” Energy 3 isocyanurite insulation laid over deck.


3. 1 layer of 3.1” Vented Hunter Panels Nailbase with 5/8” fire treated plywood .


4. Johns Manville screws and 3” plates fastened to the metal deck per wind uplift design criteria. This deletes the Martin Fireproofing- IMETCO (Loadmaster design) materials.

5. Shingle roof and underlayment per original specifications and design.

If the above changes are accepted we offer a deduct of $71,240.00 from our bid amount. We believe that the vented nailbase will offer a superior product to enable the shingles to last a substantially longer period. Our understanding is this will meet the 2B rating that is required.

We would amend and change the DOP’s to reflect this change if accepted. 



Sincerely:


David Coudret

P.O. BOX 283  3069 OHIO DRIVE  HENDERSON, KY 42419-0283  270-827-5800  270-826-3273 (Fax)

EVANSVILLE, IN 812-471-1480  OWENSBORO, KY 270-926-8055



























Begin forwarded message:

From: "Stewart, Christine" <Christine.Stewart@hpanels.com>
To: "Daihl, Galen" <GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com>
Subject: Cool Vent

Hi,
 
Our Cool Vent is general but lists all options available (osb, plywood, 1”, 1.5” and 2” air). We do not
have one for specific sizes.
 
Please review and let me know if any questions.
 
Thanks,
Christine Stewart
Hunter Panels

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED
ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT(S) NAMED ABOVE.
IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR ANY AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, AND THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF
THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR,
PLEASE NOTIFY ME IMMEDIATELY BY REPLYING TO THE MESSAGE AND DELETE THE ENTIRE MESSAGE
FROM YOUR E-MAIL SYSTEM WITHOUT PRINTING ANY COPIES OR FORWARDING IT TO ANYONE. THANK
YOU!

 

This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may contain information that is privileged. If you have
received this message in error or are not the named recipient(s), please notify the sender immediately and delete this email message
from your computer as any and all  unauthorized distribution or use of this message is strictly prohibited. Thank you.

Virus-free. www.avg.com

 

mailto:Christine.Stewart@hpanels.com
mailto:GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient


Preferred 
  Construction Services, Inc. 
 

 

 
 

P.O. BOX 283  3069 OHIO DRIVE  HENDERSON, KY 42419-0283  270-827-5800  270-826-3273 (Fax) 
EVANSVILLE, IN 812-471-1480  OWENSBORO, KY 270-926-8055 

 

 INDUSTRIAL 
  ROOFING 
   SHEET METAL 

 5/19/2017 

 Mr. John Hagan Codell 

 Mr. Craig Thomas AIA 

 

 RE: Spottsville School Bid Package 8 revised ODP’s 

 

 Gentlemen:  

  

 Below are our revised ODP’s for the Spottsville project: 

 

 New ODP’s 

 

1. Nucor- Vulcraft Fort Payne      Galvanized Metal Deck   $38,000.00 

2. NorthCoast Roofing Supply    Nailbase- fire treated and vented $78,880.00 

 

Revised ODP’s 

 

1. Johns Manville ADD      Sloped roof insulation base layer $24,752.00 

                                                   Original ODP- $90,000.00 new ODP $114,752.00 

 

Unchanged ODP’s 

 

1. Peterson Aluminum  Metal trim     $35,000.00 

2. Dairyman’s Supply  Shingles system    $48,000.00 

 

Deleted ODP’s   

 

1. Martin Fireproofing/ IMTECO Loadmaster System   ($186,400.00)  

 

The other items that have changed are smaller in nature and we are not requesting ODP’s on 

these items. 

 

Sincerely: 

David Coudret 

 
 
 
 



From: Craig Thomas
To: John Hagan Codell
Subject: RE: Cool Vent
Date: Friday, April 28, 2017 12:51:34 PM

Yes, approved. Please process the change order.
Thanks
 

Craig
Craig Thomas, A.I.A.
Architect
 
Office: (270) 683-1158
Cell: (270) 570-7636
Fax: (270) 683-2446
 
723 Harvard Drive
Owensboro, KY 42301
 

"Your partner in design from
concept to completion."
 
From: John Hagan Codell [mailto:JHCodell@codellconstruction.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 11:31 AM
To: Craig Thomas; Kyle Abney
Subject: Fwd: Cool Vent
 
See below and attached 

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "David Coudret" <prefer1@henderson.net>
To: "'Craig Thomas'" <CraigThomas@rbsdesigngroup.com>, "'Kyle Abney'"
<kyle@rbsdesigngroup.com>, "John Hagan  Codell"
<JHCodell@codellconstruction.com>
Subject: FW: Cool Vent

Attached is the proposal for the elimination of the “Loadmaster” system.  I think
everyone is on the same page that this is worthy of consideration. Please let me know
if there is any additional information needed.

David Coudret- President
Preferred Construction Services, Inc.
PO Box 283
Henderson, KY 42419
270-827-5800 office
270-993-5868 cell

mailto:craig@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:JHCodell@codellconstruction.com
http://www.rbsdesigngroup.com/
mailto:prefer1@henderson.net
mailto:CraigThomas@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:kyle@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:JHCodell@codellconstruction.com


From: David Coudret [mailto:prefer1@henderson.net]
Sent: Friday, March 24, 2017 8:36 AM
To: 'Craig Thomas' <CraigThomas@rbsdesigngroup.com>; 'Kyle Abney'
<kyle@rbsdesigngroup.com>
Subject: FW: Cool Vent

Craig, Kyle: This is the spec sheet for the fire treated nail base: The option that is
recommended is the vented version so as to allow heat to dissipate so as to not “cook”
the shingles. The fire treated plywood is 5/8” which thicker than most standard OSB
versions as well. I will complete the proposal and forward to you today. This should
allow us to maintain the 2B rating and give the owner a better long term product and
also a deduct that is significant. Thanks for your help on this.
Dave

David Coudret- President
Preferred Construction Services, Inc.
PO Box 283
Henderson, KY 42419
270-827-5800 office
270-993-5868 cell
From: Daihl, Galen [mailto:GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2017 2:40 PM
To: Dave Coudret <prefer1@henderson.net<mailto:prefer1@henderson.net>>
Subject: Fwd: Cool Vent

D, see attached from Hunter on the cool vent. They do provide a simple drawing at the
time it's ordered to sign off on that would show the exact thing you're getting if that
helped?

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
From: "Stewart, Christine"
<Christine.Stewart@hpanels.com<mailto:Christine.Stewart@hpanels.com>>
To: "Daihl, Galen"
<GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com<mailto:GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com
>>
Subject: Cool Vent
Hi,

Our Cool Vent is general but lists all options available (osb, plywood, 1”, 1.5” and 2”
air). We do not have one for specific sizes.

Please review and let me know if any questions.

Thanks,
Christine Stewart
Hunter Panels

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-
MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND

mailto:prefer1@henderson.net
mailto:CraigThomas@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:kyle@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com
mailto:prefer1@henderson.net
mailto:prefer1@henderson.net
mailto:Christine.Stewart@hpanels.com
mailto:Christine.Stewart@hpanels.com
mailto:GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com
mailto:GDaihl@NorthCoastRoofingSystems.com


CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT(S) NAMED ABOVE.
IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR
ANY AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, AND THAT ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION,
DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR,
PLEASE NOTIFY ME IMMEDIATELY BY REPLYING TO THE MESSAGE AND
DELETE THE ENTIRE MESSAGE FROM YOUR E-MAIL SYSTEM WITHOUT
PRINTING ANY COPIES OR FORWARDING IT TO ANYONE. THANK YOU!

________________________________

This email is confidential, intended only for the named recipient(s) above and may
contain information that is privileged. If you have received this message in error or are
not the named recipient(s), please notify the sender immediately and delete this email
message from your computer as any and all unauthorized distribution or use of this
message is strictly prohibited. Thank you.
[https://ipmcdn.avast.com/images/icons/icon-envelope-tick-green-avg-
v1.png]<http://www.avg.com/email-signature?
utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-
email&utm_content=emailclient>

Virus-free. www.avg.com<http://www.avg.com/email-signature?
utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-
email&utm_content=emailclient>

https://ipmcdn.avast.com/images/icons/icon-envelope-tick-green-avg-v1.png
https://ipmcdn.avast.com/images/icons/icon-envelope-tick-green-avg-v1.png
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient
http://www.avg.com/
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient
http://www.avg.com/email-signature?utm_medium=email&utm_source=link&utm_campaign=sig-email&utm_content=emailclient


From: Joni Young
To: John Hagan Codell
Cc: Craig Thomas; Kyle Abney
Subject: FW: Spottsville / Request for Change / Case #129187-000-0
Date: Monday, May 01, 2017 9:20:52 AM

See below for response from HBC on the changes to Spotsville.
 
From: Hogan, Jeff (PPC) [mailto:Jeff.Hogan@ky.gov] 
Sent: Monday, May 01, 2017 8:10 AM
To: Joni Young
Subject: RE: Request for Change / Case #129187-000-0
 
I am familiar with this product and it will be acceptable to use in this circumstance with the Fire
Retardant Treated (FRT) plywood as the nailable base.
2013 KBC states:
Section 603.1(1)(1.3) FRT is permitted in IIB roof construction including girders trusses framing and
decking.
 
Jeff Hogan
State Plans Reviewer III
Department of Housing, Buildings, and Construction
Division of Building Code Enforcement
101 Sea Hero Road, Suite 100
Frankfort, KY 40601-5405
Phone: 502-573-0373
Fax: 502-573-1059
jeff.hogan@ky.gov
 

From: Joni Young [mailto:joni@rbsdesigngroup.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 28, 2017 3:57 PM
To: Hogan, Jeff (PPC) <Jeff.Hogan@ky.gov>
Subject: Request for Change / Case #129187-000-0
 
Attached is a letter explaining a proposed change to the deck system and insulated underlayment
on the steep slope section of the new Spottsville Elementary School.  We are asking for your review
and comments as to whether or not this is acceptable.   Please advise  - thanks so much !
 
 
 
 
 
Joni Young
Administrative Assistant
(270) 683-1158

mailto:joni@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:JHCodell@codellconstruction.com
mailto:craig@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:kyle@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:jeff.hogan@ky.gov
mailto:joni@rbsdesigngroup.com
mailto:Jeff.Hogan@ky.gov


 
 



Cool-Vent  Ventilated Nailbase Polyiso Panel

H U N T E R  P A N E L S  E N E R G Y  S M A R T  P O L Y I S O

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Cool-Vent is a venting composite insulation board that consists of 
a 4'x8' panel of rigid polyiso, a middle layer of solid wood spacers, 
creating a standard 1" air space and a top layer of APA/TECO 
rated OSB or plywood. Cool-Vent is the environmentally intelligent 
choice for steep slope roofing applications and is viable in green and 
sustainable building designs.

FEATURES AND BENEFITS
· Manufactured with NexGen Chemistry: Contains no CFCs, HCFCs, is Zero

ODP, EPA Compliant and has virtually no GWP
· 75% lateral air movement
· Optimal cooling and ventilation through 92% open air space
· The edges of the wood panels are rabbeted to provide for expansion and

contraction of the wood while allowing the foam edges to be installed tightly
to achieve thermal integrity across the entire roof deck

· Wood spacers less than 12" apart; minimizes deflection
· Design flexibility: 1.5" and 2" wood spacers available for increased air flow

(when eave ridge distance is over 20 feet)
·	 Exceeds requirements of ARMA Tech Bulletin 211-RR-24 regarding minimum 

depth of air space
· When Cool-Vent is manufactured with H-Shield F it performs as a radiant

barrier.

PANEL CHARACTERISTICS
· Available in two grades of compressive strengths per ASTM C1289 Type V,

Class 1 Grade 2 (20 psi) or Grade 3 (25 psi)
· Also available in ASTM C1289 Type V, Class 2  (H-Shield CG), Grade 2 and

ASTM C1289 Type I, Class 1 (H-Shield F), Grade 2
· Available in 4' x 8' (1220mm x 2440mm) panels in overall thicknesses of 2.5"

(64mm) to 5.0" (127mm)
· Available with FSC® Certified OSB or plywood (special order)
· When FSC wood is specified, Cool-Vent is manufactured with H-Shield CG

and FSC Wood blocks.
· Multiple Substrate Types Available:

OSB:		  Plywood: 
· 7⁄16" or 5⁄8" · 5⁄8" or 3⁄4" CDX   · Fire-Treated

ROOFING APPLICATIONS
Cool-Vent is custom built to incorporate the individual specifications of the 
building designer. Cool-Vent is for use on slopes of 3:12 or greater (for lower 
slope considerations see H-Shield NB). 

Applicable construction types include:
· Non-insulated Cathedral and Vaulted Ceilings
· Exposed ceiling designs beneath steel, wood, tongue & groove deck types

in commercial and residential constructions
· Log Home applications
· Post & Beam constructions

Acceptable Roof Coverings:
· Shingles
· Slate (Natural and Synthetic)
· Tile
· Metal Roof Systems

W W W . H U N T E R P A N E L S . C O M · 8 8 8 . 7 4 6 . 1 1 1 4

COOL-VENT THERMAL VALUES
	 THICKNESS† MINIMUM FLUTE
	(INCHES)	 (MM)	 R-VALUE* SPANABILITY

2.5"	 64	 5.7	 2 5/8"
3.0"	 76	 8.6	 4 3/8"
3.5"	 89	 11.4	 4 3/8"
4.0"	 102	 14.4	 4 3/8"
4.5"	 114	 17.4	 4 3/8"
5.0"	 127	 20.5	 4 3/8"

*Long Term Thermal Resistance Values are based on ASTM C 1289.

†Thickness is calculated with 7/16" OSB and 1" airspace. 
For other dimensions contact Hunter Panels.

To achieve optimal thermal performance Hunter Panels recommends installation of a multi-
layered system when using Cool-Vent.  R values other than those listed in the above chart 
can be achieved by altering the base layer of flat polyiso in conjunction with the thickness 
listed above..

Codes and Compliances
· ASTM C 1289 Type V, Class 1 Grade 2 (20 psi) or Grade 3 (25 psi)
· International Building Code (IBC) Chapter 26
· State of Florida Product Approval Number FL 5968
· Miami Dade County Product Control Approved

Underwriters Laboratories Inc Classifications
· TGDY. R20624 Shingle Deck Accessory; Cool-Vent roof insulation is

classified for use with any Class A, B, or C asphalt organic shingles,
metal or tile roof coverings.

· UL 1256
· Insulated Metal Deck Construction Assemblies – No. 120, 123
· UL 790
· UL 263 Hourly Rated P Series Roof Assemblies

UL Classified for use in Canada
· Refer to UL Directory of Products Certified for Canada for

more details

Factory Mutual Approvals
· FM 4450, FM 4470

LEED Potential Credits for Polyiso Use
Energy and Atmosphere
· Optimize Energy Performance
Materials & Resources
· Building Life-Cycle Impact Reduction
· Environmental Product Declarations
· Materials Reuse
· Recycled Content
· Construction and Demolition Waste Management
· FSC-Certified Wood Products

Cool-Vent OSBCool-Vent Plywood

MSS-COOL.indd   1 1/4/17   2:09 PM



H U N T E R  P A N E L S  E N E R G Y  S M A R T  P O L Y I S O

·	 Install Cool-Vent only over fully supported structural decking
·	 Cool-Vent is NOT a structural panel
·	 Cool-Vent must be applied perpendicular to the flutes in steel deck applications
·	 The use of 15# and 30# roofing felt is not recommended under asphalt shingles 

when using Hunter Panels Cool-Vent product
·	 Install Cool-Vent on slopes 3:12 or greater

NOTE: When installing Cool-Vent over an acoustical deck, check local codes for fire 
ratings. The use of a 5⁄8" minimum gypsum fire barrier may be required.

The Use of Synthetic Underlayments

The use of synthetic underlayments is becoming an industry norm (for steep slope 
application). Hunter Panels strongly suggests the use of a synthetic underlayment 
under asphalt shingles unless otherwise specified by the shingle manufacturer. Synthetic 
underlayments provide excellent water resistance and absorb no moisture. 

Vapor Retarders

The incorporation of a vapor barrier or retarder within the roofing assembly is highly 
recommended when the project is located in Zones 4 - 8 as determined by the 
International Code Council Dept. of Energy NW National Lab of the United States 
(map located at www.polyiso.org.). Consult a licensed design professional, architect or 
engineer to establish whether or not a vapor barrier is necessary and to specify its type 
and location within the system. This is especially important during the construction phase 
when excessive moisture drive is present. Hunter Panels recommends that a dew point 
calculation be performed prior to the installation of any product. This calculation is based 
on the buildings interior relative humidity, interior temperature conditions and outside 
temperature. Excessive moisture migration and temperature fluctuations during construction 
will potentially damage the system and cause unwanted condensation and aesthetic anomalies.  

Cool-Vent

Refer to Cool-Vent Installation Guide 
for application specific installation 
instruction & fastener information.

(access a digital copy at www.hunterpanels.com 
or scan the QR code below)

Metal Roofing

Underlayment

Cool-Vent Vapor 
Barrier

Metal 
Deck

Fasteners

WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS

Insulation must be protected from open flame and kept dry at all 
times. Install only as much insulation as can be covered the same 
day by completed roof covering material. Hunter Panels will not 
be responsible for specific building and roof design by others, 
for deficiencies in construction or workmanship, for dangerous 
conditions on the job site or for improper storage and handling. 
Technical specifications shown in this literature are intended to be 
used as general guidelines only and are subject to change without 
notice. For more information refer to the Storage and Handling 
Technical Bulletin at www.hunterpanels.com, or refer to PIMA 
Technical Bulletin No. 109: Storage & Handling Recommendations 
for Polyiso Roof Insulation at www.polyiso.org.

INSTALLATION

TYPICAL PHYSICAL PROPERTY DATA CHART
PER ASTM C 1289 – POLYISO FOAM CORE ONLY

PROPERTY TEST METHOD VALUE

Compressive Strength ASTM D 1621 20 psi*
(138kPa, Grade 2)

Dimensional Stability ASTM D 2126 2% linear change 
(7 days)

Moisture Vapor
Transmission ASTM E 96 < 1 perm

(57.5ng/(Pa•s•m2))

Water Absorption ASTM C 209 < 1% volume

Flame Spread** ASTM E 84 < 75

Smoke Developed** ASTM E 84 < 450

Service Temperature – -100° to 250° F
(-73°C to 122°C)

*Also available in 25 psi, Grade 3   
**Meets the requirements of the IBC code. For specific Flame Spread or Smoke 

Developed Ratings - please contact the Hunter Panels Technical Department. 

Definition of NFA/LF

The Net Free Area of Ventilation Per Linear Foot  is derived 
by multiplying the air space in inches by the length in inches 
of the Cool-Vent panel. The area of the wood spaces is 
then subtracted and the difference is divided by 4 or 8.

	 AIRSPACE DIMENSION	 NFA/LF

	 1.0" 	 7.5/9.5 sq inch
	 1.5" 	 11.25/14.25 sq inch
	 2.0" 	 15.00/19.0 sq inch

H-Shield

HUNt E R
E n e r g y  S m a r t  P o l y i s o

HUNTERPANELS.COM
15 FRANKLIN STREET, PORTLAND, ME 04101  ·  888.746.1114  ·  FAX: 877.775.1769

Scan to access  
online Installation Guide

10-09N E W  Y O R K  ·  I L L I N O I S  ·  F L O R I D A  ·  T E X A S  ·  U T A H  ·  P E N N S Y L V A N I A  ·  W A S H I N G T O N 1116

MSS-COOL.indd   2 1/4/17   2:09 PM












	Full Backup.pdf
	Spottsville steep slope change proposal revised
	Preferred Email
	Spottsville steep slope change proposal revised ODP's
	RBS Approval Email
	HBC Email Approval
	Cool-Vent
	Spottsville spec data steep slope change-decking




